

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL (FOR ANTICIPATORY BAIL) NO. 3040 of 2025**

=====

PRABHUBHAI GAGJIBHAI SATIYA & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

DHARMESH D NANAVATY(2396) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR ADITYA P MISTRI(11315) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR L B DABHI, APP for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 01/12/2025**ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Dharmesh D. Nanavaty for the appellants and learned APP Mr. L.B. Dabhi for the respondent-State.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. Nanavaty would not press the present appeal qua the appellant No.4 only. Hence, the present appeal is **disposed of as not pressed qua the appellant No.4 only.**
3. Considering the role attributed to the appellants No. 1, 2 and 3 i.e. accused Nos. 3, 5 and 6, more particularly since there is no specific role attributed to them in the FIR as well as the affidavit of the Investigating Officer, issue **Rule** returnable **15.12.2025**. Learned APP waives service of rule on behalf of the respondent-State.
4. Direct service to respondent No.2 through the concerned Police Station is permitted.

5. Till the returnable date, the Investigating Officer shall not arrest the appellants No. 1, 2 and 3.

Direct service is permitted.

BDSONGARA

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)